

No. 21A43

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICK RHOADES,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ANA MARTINEZ, HONORABLE,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Application for a Stay of Execution

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFERSON CLENDENIN
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711

JOSH RENO
Deputy Attorney General
For Criminal Justice

(512) 936-1400
jay.cledenin@oag.texas.gov

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

I. Facts Concerning Rhoades’s Murder of Charles and Bradley Allen 3

II. Facts Relevant to Punishment and the Sentencing Phase of Trial 4

III. Course of State and Federal Proceedings 5

REASONS FOR DENYING A STAY 6

ARGUMENT 8

I. The Standard Governing Stay Requests 8

II. Rhoades Is Not Entitled to a Petition for a Writ of Certiorari 9

III. The Fifth Circuit Properly Held Rhoades’s Claims Were Jurisdictionally Barred and that He Was Not Entitled to a Stay of Execution 10

 A. The lower courts properly found Rhoades’s claims are jurisdictionally barred 10

 1. Rhoades’s claims are barred under *Rooker/Feldman* 11

 2. Rhoades’s complaint improperly requested mandamus relief 18

 B. Judge Martinez is entitled to sovereign immunity 20

IV.	Rhoades’s Complaint Was Subject to Dismissal on the Grounds of Abstention and Limitations and Because It Failed to State a Facially Plausible Claim for Relief.....	21
A.	Rhoades’s complaint was subject to dismissal based on the abstention doctrine	22
B.	Rhoades’s complaint was barred by limitations.....	23
C.	Rhoades’s claims are facially meritless	25
V.	A Stay of Execution Would Further Delay Enforcement of a Long Final Judgment and the Equities Weigh Heavily Against a Stay of Execution	35
	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Alvarez v. Attorney General for Fla.</i> , 679 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983).....	9
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	2
<i>Beets v. Texas Bd. of Pardons and Paroles</i> , 205 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Booker v. Koonce</i> , 2 F.3d 114 (5th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Connecticut Bd. of Pardons v. Dumschat</i> , 452 U.S. 458 (1981).....	27
<i>Cooper v. Ramos</i> , 704 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Cornejo v. County of San Diego</i> , 504 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>District Attorney’s Office for Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009)	27, 29
<i>District of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 476 (1983) ...	2, 12
<i>Dugger v. Adams</i> , 489 U.S. 401 (1989)	32
<i>Dugger v. Johnson</i> , 485 U.S. 945 (1988).....	10
<i>Ex parte White</i> , 506 S.W.3d 39 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016).....	34
<i>Falcon v. State</i> , 879 S.W.2d 249 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1994)	30
<i>Garcia v. Castillo</i> , 431 F. App’x 350 (5th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , No. AP-77,066, 2017 WL 782735 (Tex. Crim. App. March 1, 2017)	29
<i>Green v. State</i> , No. AP-77,088, 2020 WL 1540426 (Tex. Crim. App. March 30, 2020)	29
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013)	20

<i>Gutierrez v. Saenz, et al.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1260 (2021)	8
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991)	20
<i>Hazlip v. State</i> , No. 09-14-00477-CR, 2015 WL 184043 (Tex. App.—Beaumont Jan. 14, 2015)	32, 33
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)	8, 35
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987)	9
<i>Holloway v. Walker</i> , 765 F.2d 517 (5th Cir. 1985)	20
<i>Howlett By and Through Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990)	27
<i>In re Cash</i> , No. 06-04-00045-CV, 2004 WL 769473 (Tex. App.—Texarkana Apr. 13, 2004, orig. proceeding)	34
<i>In re Fain</i> , No. 02-12-00499-CV, 2012 WL 6621784 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth Dec. 20, 2012)	32, 33
<i>In re FEMA Trailer Formaldehyde Pros. Liab. Litig.</i> , 668 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>In re Green</i> , No. WR-62,574-05, 2015 WL 5076812 (Tex. Crim. App. Aug. 26, 2015)	30, 33
<i>In re Middleton</i> , No. 04-15-00062-CR, 2015 WL 1004233 (Tex. App.—San Antonio March 4, 2015)	29
<i>In re Pruett</i> , 784 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.</i> , 541 U.S. 369 (2004)	23
<i>King-White v. Humble Independent School Dist.</i> , 803 F.3d 754 (5th Cir. 2015)	25
<i>Lance v. Dennis</i> , 546 U.S. 459 (2006)	14
<i>Liedtke v. State Bar of Texas</i> , 18 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 1994)	12, 15

<i>Lowell v. Poway Unif. Sch. Dist.</i> , 90 F.3d 367 (9th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	28
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	24
<i>Mount v. Court of Criminal Appeals</i> , No. H-17-3056, 2017 WL 6761860 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 20, 2017)	19
<i>Moye v. Clerk, DeKalb Cty. Superior Court</i> , 474 F.2d 1275 (5th Cir. 1973) ...	18
<i>Musslewhite v. State Bar of Texas</i> , 32 F.3d 942 (5th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004).....	8, 9
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418, 434 (2009).....	9
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	28
<i>Pennhurst v. State Sch. And Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	14
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 1 (1987).....	22
<i>Pruett v. Choate</i> , 711 F. App'x 203 (5th Cir. 2017)	19, 38
<i>Pruett v. Choate</i> , No. H-17-2418, 2017 WL 4277206 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 25, 2017)	11, 18
<i>Ramirez v. McCraw</i> , 715 F. App'x 347 (5th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Reed v. Goertz</i> , 995 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2021)	23
<i>Reed v. Swilley</i> , 266 F. App'x 336 (5th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 413 (1923)	2, 14
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011)	8, 15, 16
<i>Spencer v. Texas</i> , 385 U.S. 554 (1967)	28
<i>Spotts v. United States</i> , 613 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2010).....	25

<i>Staley v. State</i> , 420 S.W.3d 785 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013).....	34
<i>State v. Patrick</i> , 86 S.W.3d 592 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002).....	16, 33, 34
<i>Turner v. Cade</i> , 354 F. App'x 108 (5th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>United States v. Shepherd</i> , 23 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1994)	11, 12
<i>Wade v. Monroe County District Attorney</i> , 800 F. App'x 114 (3d Cir. 2020)...	16
<i>Walker v. Epps</i> , 287 F. App'x 371 (5th Cir. 2008)	38
<i>Walker v. Epps</i> , 550 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Wightman v. Tex. Supreme Ct.</i> , 84 F.3d 188 (5th Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Willis v. Nelson</i> , 56 F.3d 1386, 1995 WL 337909 (5th Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985)	23
<i>Young v. Gutierrez</i> , 895 F.3d 829 (5th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Young v. State</i> , 826 S.W.2d 141 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991)	24
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	22
Statutes and Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 1658.....	23
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2, 9, 14
Sup. Ct. R. 10	7, 10
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(h).....	7, 10
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 16.003(a) (West 2021)	23
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071 § 5(c)	30, 34
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 35.29	<i>passim</i>
